DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
 AS91L1001July 2004
 JTAG Test Controller
Description

DataSheet4U.com
 July 2004 AS91L1001
Device Selector Guide and Ordering Information
AS91L XXXX UU  -  CC PP  -  TEMP - L
Aliance Semiconductor
system solution
Device family
1001
1002
1003
1006
Product version
S = standard
U = 16-bit user code
BU = 8-bit status/user code
E = enhanced
C = Commercial (0 to 70 degrees C)
 I  = Industrial (-40 to 85 degrees C)
Package
L100 = 100 pin LQFP
F100 = 100 pin FPBGA
Clock speed
10 = 10 MHz TCK
40 = 40 MHz TCK
Blank = leaded
F = lead free
G = green
Figure 8 - Part Numbering Guide
www.alsc.com Alliance Semiconductor 10
2003, 2004 © Copyright Alliance Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights reserved.
4 .comUDataSheet
DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.comDataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
 July 2004 AS91L1001
Part Number Description
AS91L1001S – 10L100-C
JTAG Test Controller, 100-pin LQFP
package, commercial
AS91L1001S – 10L100-CF JTAG Test Controller, 100-pin LQFP
package, commercial, lead free
AS91L1001S – 10L100-I
JTAG Test Controller, 100-pin LQFP
package, industrial
AS91L1001S – 10L100-IF JTAG Test Controller, 100-pin LQFP
package, industrial, lead free
AS91L1001S – 10F100-C
JTAG Test Controller 100-pin FPBGA
package, commercial
AS91L1001S – 10F100-CG JTAG Test Controller 100-pin FPBGA,
commercial, green package
AS91L1001S – 10F100-I
JTAG Test Controller 100-pin FPBGA
package, industrial
AS91L1001S – 10F100-IG JTAG Test Controller 100-pin FPBGA,
industrial, green package
AS91L1001S – 40L100-CF JTAG Test Controller, 100-pin LQFP
package, commercial, lead free, 40 MHz
TCK
AS91L1001S – 40L100-IF JTAG Test Controller, 100-pin LQFP
package, industrial, lead free, 40 MHz
TCK
AS91L1001S – 40F100-CG JTAG Test Controller 100-pin FPBGA,
commercial, green package, 40 MHz TCK
AS91L1001S – 40F100-IG JTAG Test Controller 100-pin FPBGA,
industrial, green package, 40 MHz TCK
Table 5 - Valid Part Number Combinations
www.alsc.com Alliance Semiconductor 11
2003, 2004 © Copyright Alliance Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights reserved.
4 .comUDataSheet
DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.comDataSheet4U.com
DataSheet4U.com
 July 2004 AS91L1001
Package Options Device
Master Description
FPBGA-100
(1mm pitch) LQFP-100
AS91L1001 JTAG Test Controller x x
AS91L1002 JTAG Test Sequencer x x
AS91L1003U 3-Port Gateway x x
AS91L1006BU 6-Port Gateway x x
Table 6 - JTAG Controller Product Family
www.alsc.com Alliance Semiconductor 12
2003, 2004 © Copyright Alliance Semiconductor Corporation. All Rights reserved.
4 .comUDataSheet